Order by settlement, pursuant to Water Code section 13323 and Government 
Code section 11415.60.

16.To resolve the violations by consent and without further administrative or civil 
proceedings, the Parties have agreed to settle an administrative civil liability 
against the Discharger for the amount of two hundred seventy thousand six 
hundred dollars ($270,600). The Prosecution Team believes that the resolution of 
the alleged violations is fair and reasonable and fulfills its enforcement 
objectives, that no further action is warranted concerning the violations alleged 
herein, and that this Stipulated Order is in the best interest of the public.

[...]

matter jurisdiction over the matters alleged in this action and personal jurisdiction 
of the Parties to this Stipulation.

18.Administrative Civil Liability: The Discharger hereby agrees to the imposition 
of an administrative civil liability in the amount of two-hundred seventy 
thousand six hundred dollars ($270,600) to resolve the violations specifically 
alleged in this Stipulated Order as follows:

a. The Parties agree that the entirety ($270,600) (SEP Amount) of the 
administrative civil liability shall be utilized to implement the Surfrider 
Foundation’s Clean Water Programs: